ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST

Please email requests to the Mayor's Legislative Team

at <u>MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org</u> by 9 a.m. Friday. Contact the Mayor's Legislative team with questions

Please mark one:	Bill Request	or 🛛 R	esolution Request	Date of Request:	<u>5/9/2024</u>
1. Type of Request:					
Contract/Grant Agree	ement 🗌 Intergovern	mental Agreen	nent (IGA) 🗌 Rezon	ing/Text Amendment	
Dedication/Vacation	Appropriati	on/Supplement	al DRMC	Change	
Other:					

2. Title: (Start with *approves, amends, dedicates*, etc., include <u>name of company or contractor</u> and indicate the type of request: grant acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, supplemental request, etc.)

Amends a contract with ConvergeOne, Inc. by extending the term for two years and adding \$1,417,066.56 for continual use of the Viper 911 System.

3. Requesting Agency: Technology Services

4. Contact Person:

Contact person with knowledge of proposed ordinance/resolution (e.g., subject matter expert)	Contact person for council members or mayor-council		
Name: Gary Pasicznyk	Name: Josh Matthews		
Email: gary.pasicznyk@denvergov.org	Email: josh.matthews@denvergov.org		

5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed:

ConvergeOne Inc. was awarded a contract in 2018 relating to the purchase of the Viper 911 Emergency Telephone Platform and professional services required to upgrade the City's then current 911 Emergency Telephony Platform. The Viper platform is the system currently used for the City's emergency services. This amendment allows for continual use and support and maintenance of the Viper 911 system for an additional two years.

6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable): Andrew Riester

7. City Council District: N/A - Citywide

8. **For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet**

Date Entered:

Key Contract Terms

	D P I I I I I I I I I I		1 0 1	Lease of Real Property):
Type of Confract, (A g	Protectional Services	SSUUK · H_A/L_rant /	Agreement Nale or	· Lease of Real Property)·
	\sim 1 1 01000101101 DC1 v1000 $>$		is coment, ball of	Lease of Real I toperty /.

Standard	Expenditure	contract	exceeding	\$500.000
Stanuaru	Expenditure	contract	exceeding	\$300,000

Vendor/Contractor Name (including any dba's): ConvergeOne, Inc.

Contract control number (legacy and new): TECHS-201844499-03 (TECHS-202473685-03)

Location: Citywide

Is this a new contract? 🗌 Yes 🖾 No 🛛 Is this an Amendment? 🖾 Yes 🔲 No 🛛 If yes, how many? <u>3</u>

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates and amended dates):

Current Term: 10/15/2018 – 10/15/2023 Proposed term: 10/15/2018 – 10/14/2026 Duration: 2 years

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total):

Current Contract Amount (A)	Additional Funds (B)	Total Contract Amount (A+B)	
\$5,244,267.91	\$1,417,066.56	\$6,661,334.47	
Current Contract Term	Added Time	New Ending Date	
10/15/2018 - 10/14/2024	2 years	10/14/2026	

Scope of work:

ConvergeOne shall perform ongoing support and maintenance for the existing Viper 911 system.

Was this contractor selected by competitive process?	Yes	If not, why not?
Has this contractor provided these services to the City b	pefore? 🛛 Yes 🗌] No
Source of funds: 3501100 – Safety Administration		
Is this contract subject to: 🗌 W/MBE 🗌 DBE 🗌	SBE 🗌 XO101	🗌 ACDBE 🖾 N/A
WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, A	irport concession co	ontracts): N/A
Who are the subcontractors to this contract? N/A		

To be completed by Mayor's Legislative Team: